

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC09-1417

PAUL C. HILDWIN,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HERNANDO COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Florida Bar No. 0754773
McClain & McDermott, P.A.
Attorneys at Law
141 NE 30th Street
Wilton Manors, FL 33334
(305) 984-8344

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Citations in this brief to designate references to the records, followed by the appropriate page number, are as follows:

"R. ____" - Record on direct appeal to this Court from the 1986 trial;

"PC-R. ____" - Record on appeal to this Court from the Rule 3.851 proceedings in which an evidentiary hearing was conducted in 1992;

"R2. ____" - Record on direct appeal to this Court following the 1996 re-sentencing;

"PC-R2. ____" - Record on appeal to this Court from the Rule 3.851 proceedings in Case No. SC04-1264;

"PC-R3. ____" - Record in pending appeal to this Court from the Rule 3.851 proceedings in Case No. SC09-1417;

All other citations will be self-explanatory or will otherwise be explained.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	40
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	41
ARGUMENT I	
MR. HILDWIN'S SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE HIS PENALTY PHASE COUNSEL FAILED TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT THE MITIGATING EVIDENCE AT HIS 1996 PENALTY PHASE PROCEEDING	43
A. Introduction	43
B. The factual basis of Mr. Hildwin's claim	49
C. The circuit court's legally faulty analysis	55
D. Mr. Hildwin's counsel rendered ineffective assistance	56
ARGUMENT II	
MR. HILDWIN WAS DENIED A RELIABLE AND INDIVIDUALIZED CAPITAL SENTENCING DETERMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE THE PROSECUTOR'S ARGUMENT AT THE PENALTY PHASE PRESENTED IMPERMISSIBLE CONSIDERATIONS TO THE JURY, MISSTATED THE LAW AND FACTS, AND WERE INFLAMMATORY AND IMPROPER. DEFENSE COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO RAISE PROPER OBJECTIONS WAS DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE, WHICH DENIED MR. HILDWIN EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL	61
CONCLUSION	67
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	68

CERTIFICATE OF FONT 69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Blanco v. State</u> 702 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1997)	40
<u>Coday v. State</u> 946 So.2d 988 (Fla. 2006)	57
<u>Cunningham v. Zant</u> 928 F.2d 1006 (11 th Cir. 1991)	48
<u>Evans v. State</u> 946 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2006)	40
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	17, 49, 51
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988).	7
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> 727 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1998).	18, 51
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> 951 So.2d 784 (Fla. 2006).	20
<u>House v. Balcom</u> 725 F.2d 608 (11 th Cir. 1984).	48
<u>Nowell v. State</u> 998 So,2d 597 (2008)	63, 64
<u>Porter v. McCollum</u> 130 S.Ct. 447 (2009)	48, 49
<u>Porter v. Singletary</u> 14 F. 3d 554 (11 th Cir. 1994)	57
<u>Ragsdale v. State</u> 798 So.2d 713 (Fla. 2001)	57
<u>Richardson v. State</u> 604 So.2d 1107 (Fla. 1992)	63, 64
<u>Rhodes v. State</u> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	63, 65
<u>Rompilla v. Beard</u>	

125 S.Ct. 2456 (2005)	46, 47, 58
<u>Rose v. State</u>	
675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	48, 57
<u>Sochor v. State</u>	
883 So.2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	57
<u>State v. Dixon</u>	
283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1973)	27
<u>State v. Lara</u>	
581 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1991)	58
<u>State v. Lewis</u>	
838 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 2002)	57
<u>State v. Riechmann</u>	
777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	48
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984)	43, 44, 66
<u>Urbin v. State</u>	
714 So.2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	63, 64
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u>	
539 U.S. 510 (2003)	44, 45, 60
<u>Williams v. Taylor</u>	
529 U.S. 362 (2000)	45, 60
<u>Wilson v. Kemp</u>	
777 F.2d 621 (11 th Cir. 1983)	63
